Republic of the Philippines

Bepartment of Education
REGION X - NORTHERN MINDANAO
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF MISAMIS ORIENTAL

Office of the Schools Division

Superintendent April 19, 2022

DIVISION MEMORANDUM
No. % s. 2022

2022 MASSIVE OPEN ONLINE COURSES (MOOC)
ON WASH IN SCHOOL (WINS) PROGRAM

To: Selected Elem. and Sec. School Principals, School Heads/SIC
Selected School WinS Program Coordinators
Alelyne Jan T. Perez - Nurse II - Initao NCHS
Khezia Ann Pacuribot - Nurse II - Alubijid NCHS
Anna Mae Montecillo - Nurse II - Balingasag Central District
Louie U. Gallogo - Nurse II — Naawan District
All other Concerned

1. The Office of the Undersecretary for Administration (OUA) Memorandum 00-
0322-0160 dated March 17, 2022 will conduct the Water, Sanitation and Hygiene
(WASH) in School (WinS) Program Massive Open Online Course (MOOCSs)
composed of Accelerating WinS and Leading WinS on April 4-May 28, 2022 and
April 4- June 11, 2022 respectively. This aims to accelerate the improvement of
WaSH status in school.

2. The implementation of these virtual capacity building initiatives is required in
meeting the minimum health standards and in ensuring that proper hygiene can
be practiced by the learners and DepEd personnel in the current situation and once
schools reopen at same point in the future. This is in accordance with DepEd Order
No. 14, s. 2020.

3. The participants to this course for each school are the School Head and School
WinS Coordinator (2 slots per school). Please see Enclosure 1 for the list of
participants of WinS MOOC.

4. The course’s link will be sent through group chat created by the Division WinS
Coordinator to avoid interchanging of registration in Accelerating and Leading WinS
Courses.
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5. For the details of the course description and schedule, please refer to OUA MEMO
00-0322-0160 and Regional Memo No. 229, s. 2022.

6. For more information, queries and concerns on this course, please contact Ma.
Corazon T. Homicillada, Division WinS Coordinator of the School Health Section, at
09354347264.

7. For information and guidance.

JONATHAN S. DELA PENA, PhD, CESO V
Schoals Division Superintendent

Encls.: As stated

References: OUA Memorandum 00-0322-0160
Regional Memo No0.229, s. 2022

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index
under the following subjects:

COMMUNICATIONS PUBLICATIONS
PROGRAM

SGOD, SHS-VCS
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Enclosure No. 1

WinS Massive Open Online Course (MOOC)

Division of: Misamis Oriental
April 4-May 28, 2022

Division Level - Accelerating WinS
e 5 Modules
e 8 week-course

PaI:ta::i;::ts Designation/Position ;:::::: Email Address
1.Alelyne Jan Nurse II 09751401442 | alelynejan.tautho@deped.gov.ph
Tautho Perez
2. Anna Mae Nurse II 09177052301 annamae.aban@deped.gov.ph
Montecillo
3. Louie U. Gallogo Nurse I 09956402365 | louie.gallogo@deped.gov.ph
4. Khezia Ann Nurse II kheziaann.pacuribot@deped.gov.ph
Pacuribot

School Level - Leading WinS
April 4, 2022-June 11, 2022
e 6 Modules
e 10 week-course

ELEMENTARY
Designation Contact
Name of School Name gn Email Address
/Position Number
1.Ely Magdale Principal 09061535850 | ely.magdale@deped.gov.ph
Ldmarden kS 2.Mariefel V. WinS 09951927114 | mariefel.olasiman@deped.gov.ph
Olasiman Coordinator
1.Lisa G. Akut Principal 09163718224 | lisa.akut@deped.gov.ph
2.Lumbo ES 2.Rialynn WinS 09532662008 | rialynnstephanie.molina@deped.gov.
Stephanie Coordinator ph
Molina
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1.Susan P. Principal 09072751355 | susan.ybanez@deped.gov.ph
Ybanez
3.San Isidro ES
2.Lotis K. WinS 09554951033 | lotis.lozano@deped.gov.ph
Lozano Coordinator
1.Maripaz Principal 09069526811 | maripaz.cagape@deped.gov.ph
Maureen S.
4. Hermano ES Cagape
2.Michael A. WinS 09532600723 | michael.zayas@deped.gov.ph
Zayas Coordinator
1.Maria Principal 09355618681 | mariavanessa.ramirez@deped.gov.p
Vanessa V. h
5. San Juan ES Ramirez
2. Loren G. WinS 09606420893 | loren.granada@deped.gov.ph
Granada Coordinator
1.Manuelita P. Principal 09161444727 | manuelita.capito@deped.gov.ph
Capito
6.Mambayaan IS
2.Ana Lyn B. WinS 09161565118 | analyn.cubero@deped.gov.ph
Cubero Coordinator
1.Gemalyn Principal 09551364955 | gemalyn.villanueva@deped.gov.ph
Villanueva
7. Hinaplanan ES
2.Prescilla WinS 09917076463 | prescilla.madera@deped.gov.ph
Madera Coordinator
1.Bartolome J. | Principal 09365462703 | bartolome.pallo@deped.gov.ph
Pallo
8.Mat-I CS
2.Mary Grace WinS 09606250419 | marygrace.cagas@deped.gov.ph
B. Cagas Coordinator
1.Dennis Principal 09057939123 | dennis.magsayo@deped.gov.ph
Magsayo
9.Tubigan ES
2.Amorjil WinS 09756348532 | amorjil.cailing@deped.gov.ph
Cailing Coordinator
1.Robert Asis Principal 09673902703 | robert.asis@deped.gov.ph
10.Behontugan. E3 2.Luzminda WinS 09056016213 | luzminda.cabingas@deped.gov.ph
Cabingas Coordinator
; i Principal 09 8220 ie. i d .gov.
11.San Nicolas ES 1 Nlee cip 16850822 nemie.mariano@deped.gov.ph
Mariano
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2.Lulitz Jardin | WinS 09916488716 | lulitz.jardin@deped.gov.ph
Coordinator
1.Yonilita B. Principal 09977485866 | yonilita.zarate@deped.gov.ph
Zarate
12.Esperanza ES
2.Myrian A. WinS 09267608307 | marian.padla@deped.gov.ph
Padla Coordinator
1.Clemie C. Principal 09066231617 | clemie.ramirez@deped.gov.ph
Ramirez
13.San Alonzo ES
2.Rowena Mae WinS 09771522602 | rowenamae.acenas@deped.gov.ph
B.Acenas Coordinator
1.Emma E. Principal 09177058810 | emma.abregana@deped.gov.ph
Abregana
14.Dampil ES
2.Eunice WinS 09606409520 | eunice.quidet@deped.gov.ph
Quidet Coordinator
1.Juliet B. Akut | Principal 0953359413 juliet.akut@deped.gov.ph
15.Mauswagon IS
2.Charmaine P. | WinS 09606408566 | charmaine.saldivar@deped.gov.ph
Saldivar Coordinator
1.Jenny Padero | Principal 09061410237 | jenny.padero@deped.gov.ph
16.Kibaghot ES
2.Jessah J. WinS 09553310385 | jessah.padinit@deped.gov.ph
Padinit Coordinator
1.Greg F. | Principal 09476144629 | greg.magsayo@deped.gov.ph
Magsayo
17.Libertad CS
2.Joan Z. Ruiz | WinS 09959774356 | joan.ruiz@deped.gov.ph
Coordinator
1.Marvin Principal 09267602282 | marvin.ragmac@deped.gov.ph
Ragmac
18.Matangad ES
2.Fe. Orquillas WinS 09750443022 | fe.orquillas@deped.gov.ph
Coordinator
1.Melf Boy Cagas | Principal 09056037602 | melfboy.cagas@deped.gov.ph
19.G. Pelaez IS
2.Julie Ann WinS 09366024076 | julieann.sabasaje@deped.gov.ph
Sabasaje Coordinator
20. Biga ES égie;da G. Principal 09675975021 | imelda.baguio@deped.gov.ph
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2.Divina Bendijo WinS 09750878736 | divina.bendijo@deped.gov.ph
Coordinator
1.Charity P. Principal 09173076457 | charity.ranara@deped.gov.ph
Ranara
21. Damayohan ES
2.Cherrie Amor WinS 09059211387 | cherrieamor.hinaut@deped.gov.ph
G. Hinaut Coordinator
1.Maria Chastity Principal 09171496859 | mariachastitylourdes.bagaporo@dep
Lourdes A. ed.gov.ph
Bagaporo
22.Villa Felipa ES
2.Princess Nove WinS 09534384743 | princessnove.tion@deped.gov.ph
Z. Tion Coordinator
1.Lilebeth C. Principal 09171565250 | lilebeth.gerona@deped.gov.ph
Gerona
23.Abunda IS
2.Cherry Jane L. | WinS 09505099428 | cherryjane.eslao@deped.gov.ph
Eslao Coordinator
1. Alvin A. Principal 09177051138 | alvin.sabayanan@deped.gov.ph
Sabayanan
24.Cabalantian ES
2.Evelyn Maliao | WinS 09551677429 | maliao.evelyn@deped.gov.ph
Coordinator
1.Ricky B. Abao | Principal 09068330980 | ricky.abao@deped.gov.ph
25.G. Pelaez ES
(Medina) 2.Arlene E. WinS 09362548058 | arlene.guevarra@deped.gov.ph
Guevarra Coordinator
1.Allan T. Principal 09652608467 | allan.babanto@deped.gov.ph
Babanto
26.Portulin ES
2.Ailyn Baja WinS 09461081990 | ailyn.baja@deped.gov.ph
Coordinator
1. Marilou B. Principal 09171575088 | marilou.ladera@deped.gov.ph
Ladera
27.Punta Santiago ES
2. Sonia A. WinS 09658975361 | sonia.tubo@deped.gov.ph
Tubo Coordinator
1. Nicanor Dela | Principal 09508942089 | nicanor.cruzdela@deped.gov.ph
Cruz
28.Maputi ES
2.Alice Ermina | WinS 09512613490 | alice.ermina@deped.gov.ph
Coordinator
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1.Jay Pe L. Principal 09177713413 | jay.paculanan@deped.gov.ph
Paculanan

29.Sta. Cruz ES
2.Riza Gamier WinS 09359183017 | riza.gamier@deped.gov.ph

Coordinator

1.Edgar R. Principal 09166882337 | edgar.zaportiza@deped.gov.ph
Zaportiza

30.Salay River ES
2.Dainty Amor WinS 09606251982 | dainty.paduelan@deped.gov.ph
L. Paduelan Coordinator
1.Rico V. Principal 09177058578 | rico.sumatre@deped.gov.ph
Sumatre

31.Inobulan ES
2.Susan P. WinS 09753570018 | susan.villamor@deped.gov.ph
Villamor Coordinator
1. Riza P. Principal 09913630466 | riza.acenas@deped.gov.ph
Acenas

32.Sugbongcogon CS
2.Menchi A. WinS 09177725807 | menchi.simborio@deped.gov.ph
Simborio Coordinator
1. Marife Principal 09066551678 | marifeleonora.caculba@deped.gov.p
Leonora R. h
Caculba

33.Binuangan CS
2.Sharicka WinS 09915056968 | sharicka.tambor@deped.gov.ph
Anne Veronica | Coordinator
A. Tambor
1.Hideliza T. Principal 09177723973 | hideliza.mercado@deped.gov.ph
Mercado

34.Sta. Ana ES
2.Mary Ann WinS maryann.gimodo@deped.gov.ph
Gimodo Coordinator
1.Francisca G. Principal 09653797500 | francisca.adlaon@deped.gov.ph
Adlaon

35. Kinoguitan CS
2.Dina B. WinS 09972061982 | dina.ofamen@deped.gov.ph
Ofamen Coordinator
1.Samson A. Principal 09176771012 | samson.bonior@deped.gov.ph
Bonior

36. Looc ES
2.Dinah N. WinS 09551843132 | dinah.pagaling@deped.gov.ph
Pagaling Coordinator
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SECONDARY
Name of Designation Contact
Name Email Address
School /Position Number

1.Marilyn A. Principal 09153800665 marilyn.aban@deped.gov.ph
Ab

1.Baliwagan .

NHS 2.Admir L. WinS 09067991525 | admir.galindo@deped.gov.ph
Galindo Coordinator
1.Jodilyn S. Principal 09177041670 jodilyn.bama@deped.gov.ph
Bama

2.Lugait NHS
2.Rodgelyn P. WinS 09358315763 rodgelyn.amante@deped.gov.ph
Amante Coordinator
1.Florencia D. Principal 09666215187 florencia.baang@deped.gov.ph
Baang

3. Jasaan NHS
2.Grenberge WinS 09177745150 grenberge.timario@deped.gov.ph
Timario Coordinator
1.Leizl Principal 09177011655 leizl.macalisang@deped.gov.ph
Macalisang

4.Corrales IS
2.Jojie C. WinS 09358029904 jojie.lagrimas@deped.gov.ph
Lagrimas Coordinator
1.Anthony Y. Principal 09176210058 anthony.pacamalan@deped.gov.ph
Pacamalan

5.0pol NSTS
2.Remedios WinS 09158498506 remedies.castillo@deped.gov.ph
Castillo Coordinator
1.Virgilio Diaz Principal 09065122145 virgilio.diaz@deped.gov.ph

6.Aplaya NHS
2.Genevil WinS 09978618088 genevil.limbaga@deped.gov.ph
Limbaga Coordinator
1.Nora P. Opaon | Principal 09977439694 nora.opaon@deped.gov.ph

7.Kalingagan

NHS 2.Patria F. Daba | WinS 09051723810 | patria.daba@deped.gov.ph

Coordinator
1.Cherry Q. Principal 09278136584 cherry.sadicon@deped.gov.ph
: ; Sadicon

8.Kinoguitan

NAS 2.Madeline WinS 09975365923 madeline.quipanes@deped.gov.ph
Quipanes Coordinator
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1.0Ophelia J. Ang | Principal 09177015840 ophelia.ang@deped.gov.ph
9.San Isidro
NHS 2.Mary Rose S. WinS 09365090040 maryrose.beleno@deped.gov.ph
Beleno Coordinator
1.Florecita B. Principal 09171563813 florecita.anicoy@deped.gov.ph
10.Damayohan Hmicoy
NHS 2.April Grace A. | WinS 09501831698 aprilgrace.duayao@deped.gov.ph
Duayao Coordinator
1.Caarlo Principal 09057919094 caarlo.banawan@deped.gov.ph
11.Kidampas Haiaissn.
Is 2.Loreta Dacop WinS loreta.ranque@deped.gov.ph
Ranque Coordinator
1.Faustino G. Principal 09171065522 faustino.badilla@deped.gov.ph
Badilla
12.Danao NHS
2.Vanessa E. WinS 09267693755 vanessa.yabo@deped.gov.ph
Yabo Coordinator
1.Edwin Z. Delig | Principal 09630906541 edwin.delig@deped.gov.ph
13.Inobulan
Honga Gue
NHS 2.Chelo P. WinS 09551692902 chelo.belandres@deped.gov.ph
Belandres Coordinator
1.Emma Q. Principal 09174453870 emma.jemenez@deped.gov.ph
14.Kabulakan | VmeneZ
IS 2.Marc Anthony | WinS 09972612644 marcanthony.cui@deped.gov.ph
C Cui Coordinator
1.Joan Caliope Principal 09121552947 joancaliope.longakit@deped.gov.ph
J. Longakit
15.Kalacapan
NHS 2. Fe M. Marson | WinS 09756280095 | fe.marson@deped.gov.ph
Coordinator
1.Cynthia Principal 09177050231 cynthia.garrido@deped.gov.ph
16.Kibaghot | Garride
o 2.Charlou WinS 09153568661 charlou.janolino@deped.gov.ph
Janolino Coordinator
1.Sheilla Diango | Principal 09268533301 sheilla.diango@deped.gov.ph
17 .Matangad
NHS 2.Margie Bala WinS 09264842956 margie.bala@deped.gov.ph
Coordinator
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1.Normilyn E Principal 09265660172 normilyn.caina@deped.gov.ph
Caifia

18.Mandahilag

NHS 2. Roxette Mae WinS 09278138279 roxettemae.almonia@deped.gov.ph
C. Almonia Coordinator
1. Reina Marie Principal 09165490705 reinamarie.ebisa@deped.gov.ph
G. Ebisa

19. DG Pelaez

MNHS
2.Jordan Ven A. | WinS 09359157969 jordanven.baculio@deped.gov.ph
Baculio Coordinator
1.Jeana S. Principal 09356145807 jeana.macalood@deped.gov.ph

d

20. Mat-I SR

Naawan 2.Joselyn O. WinS 09513943573 joselyn.molihon@deped.gov.ph
Molejon Coordinator
1.Alexis B. Principal 09173064425 alexis.larosa@deped.gov.ph
Larosa

21.Tingalan IS
2.Brian P. WinS 09278682232 brian.dangcal@deped.gov.ph
Dangcal Coordinator
1.Arjen B. Principal 09567060845 arjen.ramos@deped.gov.ph
Ramos

22. Taparak IS
2.Rosemarie C. WinS 09369009860 rosemarie.palasan@deped.gov.ph
Palasan Coordinator
1.Clemente M. Principal 09061687490 clemente.abao@deped.gov.ph
Abao

23.Aposkahoy

NHS
2. Jersey WinS 09051882191 Jersey.simining@deped.gov.ph
Simining Coordinator
1.Allan Dangcal | Principal 09154237959 allan.dangcal@deped.gov.ph

24.Bagocboc - - -

NHS 2.Rosemarie WinS 09169540094 rosemarieanne.alamban@deped.gov.ph
Anne Alamban Coordinator
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April 12, 2022
REGIONAL MEMORANDUM
No. %4 . 2022

2022 MASSIVE OPEN ONLINE COURSES (MOOC)
ON WASH IN SCHOOL (WINS) PROGRAM
To:  Schools Division Superintendents
Chiefs, School Governance and Operations Division
Division, District, and School WinS Program Coordinators
Public Schools District Supervisors
All others concerned

1. Regarding the Office of the Undersecretary for Administration (OUA)
Memorandum 00-0322-0160, dated March 17, 2022, this Office will conduct the
Water, Sanitation, and Hygiene (WaSH) in School (WinS) Program Massive Open
Online Courses (MOOCs) composed of Leading WinS and Accelerating Wins,
which aim to accelerate the improvement of WaSH status in school.

2. In accordance with DepEd Order No. 014, s. 2020, the implementation of
these virtual capacity building initiatives is required in meeting the minimum health
standards and in ensuring that proper hygiene can be practiced by the learners and
DepEd personnel in the current situation and once schools reopen at some point in
the future.

a. The Course Description

Course

Participants
Accelerating WinS is a division-level

. Member of the Division WinS TWG

[

WinS MOOC that aims to
1. help the division personnel organize
and understand their division-wide
data, and
2. plan for technical assistance on WinS
program management in schools.

. Division Supervisor and/or Health

Personnel

a. Those tasked to manage the WinS
program in the SDO.

b. Plays an important role in
providing technical assistance to
schools on WinS implementation.

C. 4 participants per SDO.

Leading WinS8 is a school-level WinS
MOOC designed for school heads and
teachers for them to learn the policy,
monitor the program, and plan for

. School Heads
. School

WinS Coordinator and/or
School SBM Coordinator
a. Those tasked to manage the WinS

improvements. program in the school.
b. 2 participants per school
_® DepEd Regional Office X, Zone 1, Upper Balulang, Cagayan de Oro City ;
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b. Schedule
Course Batch 1 Batch 2
Accelerating WinS 04 April - 28 May 2022 12 September — 05 November 2022
Leading WinS 04 April - 11 June 2022 12 September - 19 November 2022

c. Distribution of Participants

Division ACCELERATING WinS LEADING WinS
1. Bukidnon 4 pax 70 schools X 2 pax = 140
2. Cagayan De Oro City 4 pax 40 schools X 2 pax = 80
3. Camiguin 4 pax 30 schools X 2 pax = 60
4. El Salvador City 4 pax 10 schools X 2 pax = 20
5. Gingoog City 4 pax 40 schools X 2 pax = 80
6. Iligan City 4 pax 40 schools X 2 pax = 80
7. Lanao Del Norte 4 pax 50 schools X 2 pax = 100
8. Malaybalay City 4 pax 30 schools X 2 pax = 60
9. Misamis Occidental 4 pax 50 schools X 2 pax = 100
10. Misamis Oriental 4 pax 60 schools X 2 pax = 120
11. Oroquieta City 4 pax 30 schools X 2 pax = 60
12. Ozamiz City 4 pax 40 schools X 2 pax = 80
13. Tangub City 4 pax 30 schools X 2 pax = 60
14. Valencia City 4 pax 40 schools X 2 pax = 80

TOTAL 56 pax 560 schools X 2 pax = 1,120

3. The course’s link will be sent to the Division WinS Coordinators (DWCs). The
DWCs shall be the ones to provide the link to the specific participants in the course
to avoid interchanging of registration in Accelerating and Leading WinS Courses.

4, These WinS MOOCs shall be managed by the Regional Course Management
Teams (RCM) under the supervision of the BLSS-SHD and GIZ personnel.

5. Thus, the OUA, through the BLSS-SHD and ESSD-HNU, enjoins all school
superintendents, SGOD chiefs, public schools district supervisors, and school heads
to support this initiative toward a safe and healthy learning environment.

6. For more information, queries, and concerns on this subject, please contact
Dr. Rey Ignacio B. Cagang, regional WinS coordinator of the ESSD-HNU, at 0956-
608-0056 or at hnu.regionx@deped.gov.ph .

7. This Office directs the immediate and wide dissemination of this
Memorandum.
i
DR. . BAYOCOT, CESO IlI

egional Director

®

ESSD/ ribe



